






































































































































































































227 W. Onwentsia Road 
 
Consideration of a request for building scale variance for alterations to the 
residence and the addition of a pool house. 
 
Property Owner: Christine Roth  
Presented by: Tom VanDeWeghe, Project Manager  
 
Staff Contact:  Luis Prado, Assistant Planner 
 
Summary of Request 
This is a request for a building scale variance for alterations to the residence and 
the addition of a pool house. A preliminary landscape plan is included. 
 
Description of Property 
This property is located south of W. Onwentsia Road in the Onwentsia Acres 
subdivision, platted in 1950. It borders the Onwentsia Gardens subdivision to the 
south. The property is 58,827 square feet including the square footage of the 33-
foot-wide Conservation Easement located along the west property line.  
 
Staff Review of Standards – Evaluation, Comments, and Recommendations 
 
The Code directs consideration of “the appearance of a project in terms of the 
quality of its design and the relationship to its surrounding neighborhood.”  And 
further directs that, “a project should harmonize with and support the City’s 
unique character, with special consideration accorded to the preservation of 
and enhancement of landmarks, the preservation and enhancement of natural 
features, and fostering architectural quality that complements the architectural 
and historic heritage of the City and the property values within the community.”   
 
Site Plan - This standard is met. 
The proposed house remains centered on the lot facing north toward  
Onwentsia Road. The footprint of the residence will be expanded with the 
proposed rear addition and a new front porch.  Modifications to the roof are 
proposed including the addition of dormers. Pillars are proposed at the 
northwest driveway entrance and the landscape and driveway profile are 
proposed to change slightly. Additional hardscaping is proposed in both the 
front and the rear. A pool house and pool are proposed near the southwest 
corner of the property. Additional screening and plantings are proposed in and 
near the Conservation Easement to replace trees and other vegetation that 
were previously removed without proper approvals. A new fence is also 
proposed.  
 
Staff Recommendation:  Provide details on the proposed pillars at the northwest 
driveway entrance including lights and gates if any are proposed.  If the pillars 
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are taller than four feet, they must be set back at least three feet from the 
property line. 
 
Building Massing and Height –  A variance is requested. 
 
The maximum building height for this property is 30 feet. The highest point of the 
house, as measured from the lowest point of the existing grade, is approximately 
30 feet. As noted above, the height of the proposed sunroom addition is 16 feet 
and 6 inches and is significantly lower than the maximum height allowed.  
 
Based on the lot size, a residence of up to 6,506 square feet is permitted on the 
site with an allowance of 800 square feet for a garage and 651 square feet for 
design elements. Design elements are defined as those elements that provide 
human scale to a residence and help to mitigate the appearance of mass and 
include elements such as covered entries, dormers and screen porches.     
  

• The existing residence totals 5,469 square feet. 
• The garage totals 1,003 square feet. With a maximum garage exemption 

of 800 square feet, 203 square feet of the garage must be added to the 
square footage of the residence. 

• In addition to the above square footage, a total of 959 square feet of 
design elements are incorporated into the design of the house. With a 
maximum design element exemption of 651 square feet, 308 square feet 
must be added to the square footage of the residence. 

• The proposed first and second floor additions to the residence total 714 
square feet. 

• The pool house totals 688 square feet.  
 

In conclusion, the residence with the proposed additions, alterations, and the 
pool house totals 7,382 square feet. That is 876 square feet or 13 percent over 
the maximum allowable square footage for this property.   A variance is 
requested.     
 
The standards that must be considered in evaluating a variance from the 
allowable square footage are reviewed below.    
 
The City Code establishes standards that must be used in evaluating 
requests for a variance from the building scale provisions in the City Code.  
The Code requires that in order to grant a variance, Standard 1 and at 
least one additional standard be met. The Code does not require that all 
five standards be met.  These standards recognize that each project is 
different as is the context of each site. A staff review of the standards is 
provided below.   
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Standard 1 – The project is consistent with the design standards of the City 
Code. 
This standard can be met.  The Building Review Board is charged with 
reviewing the project and if determined to be appropriate, directing 
refinement, to assure compliance with the City’s Design Guidelines.   A 
recommendation from the Building Review Board in support of the petition 
will satisfy this Standard.    
 
Standard 2 – Mature trees and other vegetation on the property effectively 
mitigate the appearance of excessive height and mass of the structure 
and as a result, the proposed development is in keeping with the 
streetscape and overall neighborhood.   
This standard can be met.  Significant landscape screening is needed to 
screen views of the addition, pool and pool house.  Replanting of the 
Conservation Easement is required and will, over time, restore the trees 
and vegetation that was previously removed from the protected area.   
 
Standard 3 – New structures or additions are sited in a manner that 
minimizes the appearance of mass from the streetscape.  In addition, the 
proposed structures or additions will not have a significant negative 
impact on the light to and views from neighboring homes. 
This standard can be met.  The proposed addition and pool house are not 
visible from the streetscape.  As stated in the finding for Standard 2, 
significant landscaping is needed to screen views of the rear of the home, 
pool and pool house.  The landscaping should screen both the increased 
massing which is over and above the allowable square footage and 
lights.  Light fixtures will need to comply with the dark sky character of the 
area, directing light downward.   
 
Standard 4 – The height and mass of the structure(s) will generally be 
compatible with the height and mass of structures on adjacent lots, 
buildings on the street and on adjacent streets, and other residences and 
garages in the same subdivision. 
This standard is met.  Structures on surrounding properties consist of single-
story and multi-story homes.  The proposed addition and new pool house 
comply with the height limitations.   
 
Standard 5 – The property is located in a local historic district or is 
designated as a Local Landmark and the approval of a variance would 
further the purpose of the ordinance. 
This standard is not met. The property is not located in a local historic 
district or designated as a Local Landmark.  
 
Standard 6 – The property is adjacent to land used and zoned as 
permanent open space, a Conservation Easement, or a detention pond 
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and the structures are sited in a manner that allows the open area to 
mitigate the appearance of mass of the buildings from the streetscape 
and from neighboring properties. 
This standard is partially met.  A Conservation Easement extends along the 
west side of the property, this area is to remain vegetated and will help to 
mitigate views of the increased mass on the property.    
 
In summary, the criteria for a building scale variance are satisfied.  The first 
three Standards can be met with enhancements to the plans.  The fourth 
Standard is met and the sixth Standard is partially met.     
 
At its tallest peak, the residence as measured from the lowest point of existing 
grade, is 27 feet. The maximum height allowed for a residence on this size lot is 
40 feet as measured from the lowest point of existing grade to the tallest roof 
peak. 
 
Elevations – This standard is generally met. 
The petitioner intends to make alterations to the existing home.  Fenestration 
and materials are changed throughout all four elevations. The changes 
proposed on the north elevation appear to provide symmetry with the proposed 
dormers and addition to the roof form. The addition of stone and a front porch is 
intended to add a sense of arrival. Removal of the semi-round windows and 
horizontal trim on the gable ends unifies the facade.  
 
The changes proposed on the south elevation simplify the roof form.  The 
addition of a gable roof and dormers break up the roof form and match the 
look of the front elevation. Full height windows and sliding doors are added. An 
outdoor dining area is tucked under the new roof form allowing for a transitional 
space.  
 
The trim on the east and west elevation carries the look of the front elevation 
around the home.  
 
The pool house matches the main residence in style and materials. Its 
prominence to the rear neighbors, with a chimney height over 20 feet tall, is 
noted. 
 
Type, color, and texture of materials – This standard is met.  
Hardie shingle siding is proposed with painted wood fascia, soffits, trim, window 
casing, wood columns and beams. The proposed roof material is a synthetic 
product that is intended to imitate cedar shake. Limestone veneer is proposed 
on the landscape wall at the front entry and on the chimney at the rear of the 
proposed pool house. The walkways and terraces are proposed to be bluestone 
pavers.  
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Staff Recommendation: Material samples should be provided at the Building 
Review Board meeting. 
 
Landscaping - This standard can be met. 
The petitioner is working with a landscape architect to finalize the landscape 
plan. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, a detailed landscape plan shall 
be submitted and will be subject to review and approval by the City’s Certified 
Arborist. The plan shall, at a minimum: 

1. Meet the landscaping standards for new residences detailed in the Code. 
2. Restore plantings in the Conservation Easement along the west property 

line. 
3. Include replacement tree inches to account for any additional trees 

removed to accommodate the proposed construction. 
 
The landscape plan must include the quantity, species, and size at the time 
of planting for all new landscaping. 

 
Staff Recommendation:  Restore significant plantings in the Conservation 
Easement.   
 
Staff Recommendation: Screen the mechanical equipment on the east 
elevation with landscaping. 
 
Public Comment  
Public notice of this petition was provided in accordance with the City 
requirements and practices. Notice was mailed by the Community 
Development Department to surrounding property owners and the agenda for 
this meeting was posted on the City’s website and at various public locations. As 
of the date of this writing, no correspondence or contacts were received 
regarding this petition. 
 
Recommendation  
Recommend approval of a building scale variance to allow alterations and 
additions to the residence and construction of a pool house based on the 
findings presented in this staff report and incorporating the Board’s deliberations 
as additional findings subject to the following conditions of approval.   
 

 
1. Provide details on the proposed pillars at the northwest driveway 

entrance including lights and gates if any are proposed.  If the pillars are 
taller than four feet, they must be set back at least three feet from the 
property line. 
 

2.  All modifications to the plans including those detailed above and 
any others made in response to Board direction or as the result of 
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final design development, shall be clearly called out on the plans 
submitted for permit and a copy of the plan originally provided to 
the Board shall be attached for comparison purposes. Staff is 
directed to review any changes, in consultation with the Chairman 
as appropriate to determine whether the modifications are in 
conformance with the Board’s direction and approval prior to the 
issuance of any permits.  

 
3. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, a detailed landscape plan shall 

be submitted and will be subject to review and approval by the City’s 
Certified Arborist. The plan shall, at a minimum, meet the landscaping 
standards for new residences detailed in the Code and all required 
replacement tree inches to account for trees removed to the extent 
possible using good forestry practices. The landscape plan must include 
the quantity, species, and size at the time of planting for all new 
landscaping.  The landscape plan shall: 

   
a. Restore significant plantings in the Conservation Easement.   

 
b. Screen the mechanical equipment on the east elevation with 

landscaping. 
  

4. Tree Protection Plan – Prior to the issuance of a building permit, a plan to 
protect all trees that may be impacted during construction must be 
submitted and will be subject to review and approval by the City.   

 
5. At the time of submittal for a building permit, detailed drainage and 

grading plans must be submitted. No grading or filling shall be permitted 
except the absolute minimum necessary to meet accepted engineering 
standards and practices. 

 
6. Details of exterior lighting shall be submitted with the plans submitted for 

permit. Cut sheets for all light fixtures shall be provided and all fixtures, 
except those illuminated by natural gas at low light levels, shall direct light 
down and the source of the light shall be fully shielded from view. All 
exterior lights shall be set on automatic timers to go off no later than 11 
p.m. except for security motion detector lights.  

 
7. A plan for construction parking and materials’ staging shall be submitted 

for review and will be subject to approval by the City’s Certified Arborist, 
City Engineer and Director of Community Development.  
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